

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF OHIO**

ACCEL INC.	)	CASE NO. 2015-1332
	)	
Appellee/Cross-Appellant,	)	On Appeal from the Ohio Board of Tax
v.	)	Appeals
	)	
JOSEPH W. TESTA, TAX	)	BTA Case No. 2012-2840
COMMISSIONER OF OHIO,	)	
	)	
Appellant/Cross-Appellee.	)	

---

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT ACCEL INC.'S COMBINED MERIT BRIEF**

---

Scott R. Poe, Esq.\* (#0082547)

*\*Counsel of Record*

Joseph G. Corsaro, Esq. (#0011474)

Christian M. Bates, Esq. (#079761)

Corsaro & Associates Co., LPA

28039 Clemens Road

Westlake, OH 44145

[spoe@corsarolaw.com](mailto:spoe@corsarolaw.com)

*Counsel for Appellee and Cross-Appellant Accel Inc.*

MICHAEL DEWINE (#0009181)

Ohio Attorney General

DANIEL W. FAUSEY\* (#0079928)

*\* Counsel of Record*

Assistant Attorney General

30 East Broad Street, 25<sup>th</sup> Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-995-9032

866-513-0356 fax

[Daniel.fausey@ohioattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:Daniel.fausey@ohioattorneygeneral.gov)

*Counsel for Appellant and Cross-Appellee  
Joseph W. Testa, Tax Commissioner of Ohio*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... v

**I. INTRODUCTION.** ..... 1

**II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.** ..... 5

**III. LAW AND ARGUMENT.** ..... 10

    1. Appellee Accel’s Responses to the Commissioner’s Proposed Propositions of Law.  
        ..... 10

        A. Accel’s Response to Commissioner’s Proposition of Law No. 1: ..... 10

**Where a taxpayer has affirmatively established its right to an exemption through evidence produced at a BTA hearing, the BTA properly finds that the taxpayer is entitled to the exemption.** ..... 10

        B. Accel’s Response to Commissioner’s Proposition of Law No. 2: ..... 11

**BTA hearings are conducted de novo, and where a taxpayer shows through evidence submitted to the BTA that the Commissioner’s findings are unreasonable and unlawful, the BTA properly reverses the Commissioner’s decision.** ..... 11

        C. Accel’s Response to Commissioner’s Proposition of Law No. 3: ..... 12

**Packages and packaging equipment sold to persons primarily engaged in assembling or manufacturing to produce tangible personal property for sale as mentioned in R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(a) and (g) are exempt from Ohio use tax under R.C. 5739.02(B)(15).** ..... 12

                i. The BTA Correctly Determined, Based on the Evidence Presented at the Hearing, that Accel was not Packaging. ..... 12

                ii. Accel’s Occasional Reference to itself as a Contract Packager in its Marketing Materials does not Transform it into a Packager. .... 18

iii.	<u>Industry and Academic Definitions of “Packaging” and “Packager” Have No Bearing in this Case</u> . . . . .	19
D.	<u>Accel’s Response to Commissioner’s Proposition of Law No. 4:</u> . . . . .	20
	<b>Assembly as used in R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(a) has the same meaning as defined in R.C. 5739.01(R), and by making gift sets, Accel is assembling.</b> . . . . .	20
i.	<u>The BTA Correctly Found that Accel is Assembling.</u> . . . . .	21
ii.	<u>Accel is Primarily Engaged in a Manufacturing Operation.</u> . . . .	22
iii.	<u>The BTA Found that Accel was Changing the State or Form of Items by Assembling a Gift Set, Although the Definition of Assembling Does Not Require a Change in State or Form.</u> . . . . .	27
E.	<u>Accel’s Response to Commissioner’s Proposition of Law No. 5:</u> . . . . .	28
	<b>Under R.C. 5739.01(JJ)(3), employment services are not taxable when provided pursuant to a contract of at least one year providing for the permanent assignment of the provided personnel. When an employment services contract, along with the surrounding facts and circumstances, indicate employees are assigned for an indefinite period and are not provided as temporary, seasonal, short-term or substitute employees, the services are not taxable regardless of whether the words “permanent assignment” or some other magic language is used in the contract. Permanent assignment exists even though employee hours are reduced due to cash flow and natural turnover.</b> . . . . .	28
F.	<u>Accel’s Response to Commissioner’s Proposition of Law No. 6:</u> . . . . .	35
	<b>The BTA properly qualified Carol Ptak as an expert in manufacturing and admitted her testimony.</b> . . . . .	35
2.	<u>Cross-Appellant Accel’s Propositions of Law:</u> . . . . .	37
A.	<u>Accel’s Proposition of Law No. 1:</u> . . . . .	37

	<b>The BTA erred in failing to consider a Federal Court case involving substantially similar law and facts to be at least persuasive authority. . . . .</b>	<b>37</b>
B.	<u>Accel’s Proposition of Law No. 2: . . . . .</u>	<b>38</b>
	<b>A taxpayer who designs and assembles gift sets is engaged in manufacturing as traditionally defined under Ohio sales and use tax law. . . . .</b>	<b>38</b>
C.	<u>Accel’s Proposition of Law No. 3: . . . . .</u>	<b>39</b>
	<b>The Ohio Rules of Evidence do not prescribe any applicability to proceedings before the BTA. . . . .</b>	<b>39</b>
D.	<u>Accel’s Proposition of Law No. 4: . . . . .</u>	<b>45</b>
	<b>The BTA erred in finding the labor leased by Manpower is subject to use tax where the only evidence in the record is that it permanently assigned the labor under a contract of one year. . . . .</b>	<b>45</b>
E.	<u>Accel’s Proposition of Law No. 5: . . . . .</u>	<b>46</b>
	<b>The BTA erred in admitting testimony that is neither relevant to the ultimate issue nor helpful to the trier of fact. . . . .</b>	<b>46</b>
F.	<u>Accel’s Proposition of Law No. 6: . . . . .</u>	<b>48</b>
	<b>R.C. 5703.58(B) prohibits the Commissioner from making or issuing “an assessment against a consumer for any tax due under Chapter 5741 of the Revised Code, or for any penalty, interest, or additional charge on such tax, if the tax was due before January 1, 2008.” When the Commissioner corrects the underlying initial assessment in a Final Determination, the Commissioner has “made or issued an assessment” for purposes of 5703.58(B) such that the Final Determination cannot assess consumer’s use tax owed prior to January 1, 2008. . . . .</b>	<b>48</b>

- G. If the Court reverses the BTA’s determination that Accel is manufacturing and assembling, the Court must remand this matter to the BTA for consideration of alternative grounds for exemption that Accel raised. . . 49

IV. CONCLUSION. . . . . . 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Case Law**

*Avery Dennison Corp. v. Con-Way Transp. Services, Inc.*, 2006-Ohio 6106, ¶ 53 (11<sup>th</sup> Dist. 2006) ..... 43

*Bailey v. Evatt*, 142 Ohio St. 616 (1944) ..... 11, 39

*Ball Corp. v. Limbach*, 62 Ohio St.3d 474 (1992) ..... 16

*Ball Corp. v. Limbach*, BTA No. 88-H-1091, 1992 WL 177188 ..... 16

*Banks v. Jennings*, 184 Ohio App.3d 269, 2009-Ohio-5035 (2<sup>nd</sup> Dist. 2009) ..... 19

*Bay Mechanical & Electrical Corp. v. Testa*, 133 Ohio St.3d 423, 2012-Ohio-4312 ... 28, 29, 30

*Board of Education, Erie County School District v. Rhodes*, 17 Ohio App.3d 35 (10<sup>th</sup> Dist. 1984) ..... 29

*Campus Bus Serv. v. Zaino*, 98 Ohio St.3d 463, 2003-Ohio-1915 ..... 10

*Cardinal Federal Savings & Loan Association v. Cuyahoga County Board of Revision*, 44 Ohio St.2d 13 (1975) ..... 35

*Carstab Corp. v. Limbach*, 40 Ohio St.3d 89 (1988) ..... 49

*The Chapel v. Testa*, 129 Ohio St.3d 21, 2011-Ohio-545 ..... 11

*Cincinnati v. Testa*, 143 Ohio St.3d 371, 2015-Ohio-1775 ..... 10, 11

*Cole Nat’l Corp. v. Collins*, 46 Ohio St.2d 336 (1976) ..... 17, 20

*Crown Communication, Inc. v. Testa*, 136 Ohio St.3d 209, 2013-Ohio-3126 ..... 11

*Day Lay Egg Farm v. Union County Board of Revision*, 62 Ohio App.3d 555 (3<sup>rd</sup> Dist. 1989) . 39

*EOP-BP Tower, L.L.C. v. Cuyahoga County Board of Revision*, 106 Ohio St.3d 1, 2005-Ohio-3096 ..... 35

*Excel Temporaries, Inc. v. Tracy*, BTA No. 97-T-257, 1998 WL 775284 ..... 33, 45

*Express Packaging, Inc. v. Limbach*, BTA No. 89-K-22, 1992 WL 236077 ..... 8

*Fitchel & Sachs Industries, Inc. v. Wilkins*, 108 Ohio St.3d 106, 2006-Ohio-246 . . . . . 8, 13, 14

*General Mills, Inc. v. Limbach*, 35 Ohio St.3d 256 (1988) . . . . . 16

*Haley v. Ohio State Dental Board*, 7 Ohio App.3d 1, 6 (2<sup>nd</sup> Dist. 1982) . . . . . 39

*Hatchadorian v. Lindley*, 21 Ohio St.3d 66 (1986) . . . . . 11

*H.R. Options, Inc. v. Zaino*, 100 Ohio St.3d 373, 2004-Ohio-1 . . . . . 29

*In re Adoption of Walters*, 112 Ohio St.3d 315, 2007-Ohio-7 . . . . . 27

*Interlake, Inc. v. Kosydar*, 42 Ohio St.2d 457 (1975) . . . . . 22

*Jewel Companies, Inc. v. Porterfield*, 23 Ohio St.2d 121 (1970) . . . . . 10, 39

*Key Serv. Corp. v. Zaino*, 95 Ohio St.3d 11, 2002-Ohio-1488 . . . . . 11

*The Limited Stores, Inc. v. Tracy*, BTA No. 91-K-1287, 1994 WL 93140 . . . . . 50

*National City Bank v. Wilkins*, 111 Ohio St.3d 485, 2006-Ohio-6110 . . . . . 10

*National PharmPak Servs., Inc. v. Lawrence*, BTA Nos. 99-M-1014, 1015, 1016, 2001 WL 855750  
. . . . . 13, 15

*Newfield Publications, Inc. v. Tracy*, 87 Ohio St.3d 150 (1999) . . . . . 20

*Pretty Products, Inc. v. Limbach*, 1985 WL 4184 (Ohio Ct. App. 5<sup>th</sup> Dist.) . . . . . 26

*Provident Savings Bank & Trust Co. v. Tax Commission*, 10 O.O. 469, 26 Ohio Law Abs. 175 (1931)  
. . . . . 39

*Sauder Woodworking Co. v. Limbach*, 38 Ohio St.3d 175 (1988) . . . . . 13, 14, 15

*Scholz Homes, Inc. v. Porterfield*, 25 Ohio St.2d 67 (1971) . . . . . 21

*Seeley v. Expert, Inc.*, 26 Ohio St.2d 61 (1971) . . . . . 27

*Soin v. Greene County Board of Revision*, 110 Ohio St.3d 408, 2006-Ohio-4708 . . . . . 11

*State v. Bess*, 126 Ohio St.3d 350, 2010-Ohio-3292 . . . . . 38

*State v. Davis*, 62 Ohio St.3d 326 . . . . . 43, 44

*State v. Daws*, 104 Ohio App.3d 448 (2<sup>nd</sup> Dist. 1994) . . . . . 47

*State ex rel. Rear Door Bookstore v. Tenth Dist. Ct. App.*, 63 Ohio St.3d 354, 361-62 (1992) . 27

*United States v. Dean*, 945 F. Supp.2d 1110 (C.D. Cal. 2013) . . . . . *passim*

**Statutes**

R.C. 5703.50(D) . . . . . 49

R.C. 5703.58(B) . . . . . 48, 49

R.C. 5703.60 . . . . . 49

R.C. 5703.60(A) . . . . . 48

R.C. 5717.04 . . . . . 11

R.C. 5739.01(E) . . . . . 49

R.C. 5739.01(R) . . . . . 10, 20, 21, 27

R.C. 5739.01(S) . . . . . 22, 25

R.C. 5739.01(JJ) . . . . . 9, 34

R.C. 5739.01(JJ)(3) . . . . . *passim*

R.C. 5739.011(B) . . . . . 12

R.C. 5739.02(B)(15) . . . . . *passim*

R.C. 5739.02(B)(42) . . . . . *passim*

R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(a) . . . . . *passim*

R.C. 5739.02(B)(42)(g) . . . . . 12, 21

R.C. 5739.13(B) . . . . . 48

R.C. 5739.02(C) . . . . . 10

R.C. 5741.02(C)(2) . . . . . 1

R.C. 5741.14 .....	48
R.C. 5741.15 .....	45
IRC 199 .....	24
<b><u>Other Rules/Regulations</u></b>	
Ohio Administrative Code 5717-1-15(I) .....	42
Ohio Evidence Rule 101(A) .....	39
Ohio Evidence Rule 801(C) .....	42
Ohio Evidence Rule 803(6) .....	44
Ohio Evidence Rule 1006 .....	43
Treasury Regulation 1.199-3(e)(1) .....	24, 25
Treasury Regulation 1.199-3(e)(2) .....	25
